
JAMES 5 .  ALVES 
BRIAN H. BIBEAU 
WATHLEEN BLlZZARO 
ELIZABETH C. BOWMAN 
RICHARO 5. BRIGHTMAN 
PETER C. CUNNINGHAM 
RALPH A. OrMEO 
THOMAS M. OFROSE 
WILLIAM n. GREEN 
WADE L. HOPPING 
FRANK E .  MATTHEWS 
RICHARD 0. MELSON 
OAVIO L. COWELL 
WILLIAM 0. PRESTON 
CAROLYN 5. RAEPPLE 
DOUGLAS 5.  R O W R T S  
GARY P. M M 5  
ROBERT P. 8MITH 
CMERYL C. STUART 

HOPPING G R ~ E N  SAMS & SMITH 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION 

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS 

I23 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET 

POST OFFICE BOX 6526 

TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 323 14 

1904) 222-7500 

FAX I9041 224-8551 

FAX (904) 425-3419 

Writer‘s Direct Dial No. 
(904) 425-2313 

November 27, 1995 

KRISTIN M. CONROY 
CONNIE C. DURRENCE 
JONATHAN 5.  FOX 
JAMES C. GOODLETT 
QARY K. HUNTER, JR. 
JONATHAN T. JOHNSON 
ROBERT A. Ml*NNIHG 
ANGELA R .  MORRISON 
OARY V. PLRKO 
KAREN M. PETERSOM 
MICHAEL P. PETROVlCH 
LISA K.  R U S H T O N  
R. SCOTT RUTH 
JULIE R .  STEINMEYER 

OF C O U N S E L  
- 

CARLOS ALVAREZ 
W. ROBERT FOKES 

Ms. Blanca S. Bay6 
Director, Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Docket No. 950985-TP (Local Interconnection) 
(MFS Subdocket) 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 

Transmission Services, Inc. are the original and fifteen copies 
of the prefiled direct testimony of Mr. Don Price and Dr. Nina 
Cornell, 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of MCI Metro Access 

By copy of this letter, this testimony has been furnished to 
the parties on the attached service list. 

Very truly yours, 

EG L 
IN 

Parties of Record 

Richard D. Melson 

-D & RLEP 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished 
to the following by hand delivery (**) or next business day 
delivery by UPS (*) this 27th day of November, 1995. 

Lee L. Willis** 
J. Jeffrey Wahlen 
Macfarlane, Ausley, Ferguson & 

227 S. Calhoun Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Anthony P. Gillman** 
Kimberly Caswell 
GTE Florida Incorporated 
c/o Richard M. Fletcher 
106 E. College Ave., Ste. 1440 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7704 

Leslie Carter* 
Digital Media Partners 
1 Prestige Place, Ste. 255 
Clearwater, FL 34619-1098 

James C. Falvey* 
Swidler & Berlin, Chartered 
3000 K Street, N.W., Ste. 300 
Washington, DC 20007 

David Erwin** 
Young van Assenderp & Varnadoe 
225 S. Adams St., Suite 200 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Richard A. Gerstemeier* 
Time Warner AxS of Florida 
2251 Lucien Way, Ste. 320 
Maitland, FL 32751-7023 

McMullen 

Patrick K. Wiggins** 
Wiggins & Villacorta 
501 East Tennessee Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Andrew D. Lippman* 
Metropolitan Fiber Systems 
One Tower Lane, Suite 1600 
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181- 

J. Phillip Carver** 
c/o Nancy H. Sims 
Southern Bell Telephone 
150 S .  Monroe St., Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Patricia Kurlin* 
Intermedia Communications 
9280 Bay Plaza Blvd., Ste. 720 
Tampa, FL 33619-4453 

Kenneth A. Hoffman** 
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood, 
Purnell & Hoffman 

215 S. Monroe St., Suite 420 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1841 

Jodie Donovan-May* 
Teleport Communications Group 
1133 21st Street, N.W., Ste. 400 
Washington, DC 20036 

Michael W. Tye** 
101 North Monroe Street, Ste. 700 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Robin D. Dunson* 
1200 Peachtree St., N.E. 
Pomenade I, Room 4038 
Atlanta, GA 30309 

Laura Wilson** 
Florida Cable 

310 N. Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Telecommunications Assoc. Inc. 

Floyd R. Self** 
Messer, Caparello, Madsen, 
Goldman & Metz, P.A. 

P.O. BOX 1876 
,4630 Tallahassee, FL 32302 

63663.1 
COSl950985 



William H. Higgins* 
AT&T Wireless Services 
250 S. Australian Ave., Suite 
900 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 

Donna Canzano** 
Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Jill Butler** 
Florida Regulation Director 
Time Warner Communications 
2773 Red Maple Ridge 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Brian Sulmonetti* 
LDDS Woldcom Communications 
1515 S. Federal Hwy., Suite 400 
Boca Raton, FL 33432 

Sue E. Weiske* 
Senior Counsel 
Time Warner Communications 
160 Inverness Drive West 
Englewood, CO 80112 

Peter M. Dunbar, Esq.** 
Charles W. Murphy, Esq. 
Pennington & Haben, P.A. 
215 S. Monroe Street, 2nd F1 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Timothy Devine* 
MFS Communications Company, Inc. 
250 Williams Street 
Suite 2200 
Atlanta, GA 30303-1034 

Richard M. Rindler* 
James C. Falvey 
Swidler b Berlin, Chartered 
3000 K Street, N.W. 
Suite 300 
Washington, D.C. 20007 

Donald L. Crosby* 
Continental Cablevision, Inc., 
Southeastern Region 
7800 Belfort Parkway, Ste. 270 
Jacksonville, FL 32256-6925 

A .  R. Schleiden* 
Continental Fiber Technologies 
d/b/a AlterNet 
4455 Baymeadows Road 
Jacksonville, FL 32217 

Bill Wiginton* 
Hyperion Telecommunications, Inc. 
Boyce Plaza I11 
2570 Boyce Plaza Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15241 

Attorney 

63663.1 
COS1950985 2 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

67756.1 

0. 

A. 

0. 

A. 

0. 

A. 

0. 

A. 

DOCKET NO. -TP 

(MFS SUBDOCKET) 

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DON PRICE 

ON BEHALF OF 

MCI METRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES, INC. 

November 27, 1995 

PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 

My name is Don Price, and my business address is 701 Brazos, 

Suite 600, Austin, Texas, 78701. 

BY WHOM AND IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED? 

I am employed by MCI Telecommunications Corporation as 

Regional Manager, Local Competition Policy, Southern Region 

State Regulatory and Governmental Affairs. 

HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY FILED TESTIMONY IN THIS DOCKET? 

Yes. I filed direct testimony dated November 13, 1995 in this 

docket to support MClmetro's petition regarding local 

interconnection issues. That testimony described MClmetro's 

position on, and urged this Commission to  require BellSouth to 

provide MClmetro with, various services, functions, network 

elements, and business arrangements that are necessary for the 

provision of ALEC service by MClmetro. 

WHY ARE YOU FILING DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THE MFS 

PORTION OF THIS DOCKET? 

MClmetro is uncertain exactly how this case will be handled 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

67M.l 

procedurally given the various petitions that have been filed. We 

are filing testimony today because we want to be sure that we are 

actively participating in every portion of this docket. 

WHAT IS YOUR POSITION ON THE VARIOUS ISSUES THAT HAVE 

BEEN RAISED BY MFS' PETITION AND BY THE DIRECT 

TESTIMONY OF MR. DEVINE? 

Although there are some differences in the details, in general MFS 

and MClmetro are seeking the same types of interconnection 

arrangements from Southern Bell. Accordingly, I would like to 

simply adopt my direct testimony dated on November 13, 1995 as 

my direct testimony in this portion of the docket. Because the 

parties to this docket have already received my earlier testimony, 

I am not physically attaching a copy. However, I would like to 

incorporate that entire testimony by reference. 

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY? 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 

A. Yes, it does. 

-2- 


