HOPPING GREEN SAMS & SMITH

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

123 SOUTH CALHOUN STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 6526

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32314

(904) 222-7500

FAX (904) 224-8551

FAX (904) 425-3415

Writer's Direct Dial No. (904) 425-2313

November 27, 1995

1105

KRISTIN M. CONROY
CONNIE C. DURRENCE
JONATHAN S. FOX
JAMES C. GOODLETT
GARY K. HUNTER, JR.
JONATHAN T. JOHNSON
ROBERT A. MANNING
ANGELA R. MORRISON
GARY V. PERKO
KAREN M. PETERSON
MICHAEL P. PETROVICH
LISA K. RUSHTON
T. SCOTT RUTH
JULIE R. STEINMEYER

OF COUNSEL CARLOS ALVAREZ W. ROBERT FOKES

URIGINAL

Ms. Blanca S. Bayó Director, Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 950985-TP (Local Interconnection)

(MFS Subdocket)

Dear Ms. Bayó:

JAMES S. ALVES

BRIAN H. BIBEAU

KATHLEEN BLIZZARD

THOMAS M. DEROSE

WADE L. HOPPING FRANK E. MATTHEWS RICHARD D. MELSON

WILLIAM D. PRESTON

CAROLYN S. RAEPPLE DOUGLAS S. ROBERTS

WILLIAM H. GREEN

DAVID L. POWELL

GARY P. SAMS ROBERT P. SMITH

CHERYL G. STUART

ELIZABETH C. BOWMAN RICHARD S. BRIGHTMAN

PETER C. CUNNINGHAM RALPH A. DEMEO

Enclosed for filing on behalf of MCI Metro Access Transmission Services, Inc. are the original and fifteen copies of the prefiled direct testimony of Mr. Don Price and Dr. Nina Cornell.

By copy of this letter, this testimony has been furnished to the parties on the attached service list.

Very truly yours,

Rio O. Mese

Richard D. Melson

ACK >

AFA

RDM/mee Enclosures

cc: Parties of Record

MUChase

TR ____

EG 1

67015 1

CH ____

AS ____

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

EPS DOCUMENTOF THE CORPS ATE

RECEIVED & FILED

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

11865 NOV 27 8

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished to the following by hand delivery (**) or next business day delivery by UPS (*) this 27th day of November, 1995.

Lee L. Willis**
J. Jeffrey Wahlen
Macfarlane, Ausley, Ferguson &
McMullen
227 S. Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Anthony P. Gillman**
Kimberly Caswell
GTE Florida Incorporated
c/o Richard M. Fletcher
106 E. College Ave., Ste. 1440
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7704

Leslie Carter*
Digital Media Partners
1 Prestige Place, Ste. 255
Clearwater, FL 34619-1098

James C. Falvey*
Swidler & Berlin, Chartered
3000 K Street, N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20007

David Erwin**
Young van Assenderp & Varnadoe
225 S. Adams St., Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Richard A. Gerstemeier*
Time Warner AxS of Florida
2251 Lucien Way, Ste. 320
Maitland, FL 32751-7023

Patrick K. Wiggins**
Wiggins & Villacorta
501 East Tennessee Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Andrew D. Lippman*
Metropolitan Fiber Systems
One Tower Lane, Suite 1600
Oakbrook Terrace, IL 60181-4630

J. Phillip Carver**
c/o Nancy H. Sims
Southern Bell Telephone
150 S. Monroe St., Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Patricia Kurlin*
Intermedia Communications
9280 Bay Plaza Blvd., Ste. 720
Tampa, FL 33619-4453

Kenneth A. Hoffman**
Rutledge, Ecenia, Underwood,
 Purnell & Hoffman
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 420
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1841

Jodie Donovan-May*
Teleport Communications Group
1133 21st Street, N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20036

Michael W. Tye**
101 North Monroe Street, Ste. 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Robin D. Dunson*
1200 Peachtree St., N.E.
Pomenade I, Room 4038
Atlanta, GA 30309

Laura Wilson**
Florida Cable
Telecommunications Assoc. Inc.
310 N. Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Floyd R. Self**
Messer, Caparello, Madsen,
Goldman & Metz, P.A.
P.O. Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302

63663.1 COS/950985 William H. Higgins*
AT&T Wireless Services
250 S. Australian Ave., Suite
900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Donna Canzano**
Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Jill Butler**
Florida Regulation Director
Time Warner Communications
2773 Red Maple Ridge
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Brian Sulmonetti*
LDDS Woldcom Communications
1515 S. Federal Hwy., Suite 400
Boca Raton, FL 33432

Sue E. Weiske*
Senior Counsel
Time Warner Communications
160 Inverness Drive West
Englewood, CO 80112

Peter M. Dunbar, Esq.**
Charles W. Murphy, Esq.
Pennington & Haben, P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street, 2nd Fl
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Timothy Devine*
MFS Communications Company, Inc.
250 Williams Street
Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30303-1034

Richard M. Rindler*
James C. Falvey
Swidler & Berlin, Chartered
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20007

Donald L. Crosby*
Continental Cablevision, Inc.,
Southeastern Region
7800 Belfort Parkway, Ste. 270
Jacksonville, FL 32256-6925

A. R. Schleiden*
Continental Fiber Technologies
d/b/a AlterNet
4455 Baymeadows Road
Jacksonville, FL 32217

Bill Wiginton*
Hyperion Telecommunications, Inc.
Boyce Plaza III
2570 Boyce Plaza Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15241

ROD. Me

Attorney



1		DOCKET NO. 950985-TP
2		(MFS SUBDOCKET)
3		DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DON PRICE
4		ON BEHALF OF
5		MCI METRO ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES, INC.
6		November 27, 1995
7		
8	Q.	PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.
9	A.	My name is Don Price, and my business address is 701 Brazos,
10		Suite 600, Austin, Texas, 78701.
11	Q.	BY WHOM AND IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED?
12	Α.	I am employed by MCI Telecommunications Corporation as
13		Regional Manager, Local Competition Policy, Southern Region
14		State Regulatory and Governmental Affairs.
15	Q.	HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY FILED TESTIMONY IN THIS DOCKET?
16	A.	Yes. I filed direct testimony dated November 13, 1995 in this
17		docket to support MCImetro's petition regarding local
18		interconnection issues. That testimony described MCImetro's
19		position on, and urged this Commission to require BellSouth to
20		provide MCImetro with, various services, functions, network
21		elements, and business arrangements that are necessary for the
22		provision of ALEC service by MCImetro.
23	Q.	WHY ARE YOU FILING DIRECT TESTIMONY IN THE MFS
24		PORTION OF THIS DOCKET?
2 5	Α.	MCImetro is uncertain exactly how this case will be handled

-1-

67796.1

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

1 1865 NOV 27 #

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

1		procedurally given the various petitions that have been filed. We
2		are filing testimony today because we want to be sure that we are
3		actively participating in every portion of this docket.
4	Q.	WHAT IS YOUR POSITION ON THE VARIOUS ISSUES THAT HAVE
5		BEEN RAISED BY MFS' PETITION AND BY THE DIRECT
6		TESTIMONY OF MR. DEVINE?
7	A.	Although there are some differences in the details, in general MFS
8		and MCImetro are seeking the same types of interconnection
9		arrangements from Southern Bell. Accordingly, I would like to
10		simply adopt my direct testimony dated on November 13, 1995 as
11		my direct testimony in this portion of the docket. Because the
2		parties to this docket have already received my earlier testimony,
13		I am not physically attaching a copy. However, I would like to
14		incorporate that entire testimony by reference.
15	Q.	DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR TESTIMONY?
16	A.	Yes, it does.
7		
18		
9		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		

25